Illinois Department of Public Health (X3) DATE SURVEY (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES COMPLETED **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** AND PLAN OF CORRECTION A. BUILDING: C B. WING 09/26/2022 IL6008379 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **515 NORTH MAIN** WILLOW CREST NURSING PAVILION SANDWICH, IL 60548 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETE (X4) ID (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX PRÉFIX CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG DEFICIENCY) S 000 S 000 **Initial Comments** FRI of 9/3/2022/IL151456 FRI of 9/4/2022/IL151455 Complaint Investigation: 2217663/IL151559 S9999 S9999 Final Observations Statement of Licensure Violations 300.610a) 300,1210b) 300.1210d)3)6) 300.3240a) Section 300.610 Resident Care Policies a) The facility shall have written policies and procedures governing all services provided by the facility. The written policies and procedures shall be formulated by a Resident Care Policy Committee consisting of at least the administrator, the advisory physician or the medical advisory committee, and representatives of nursing and other services in the facility. The policies shall comply with the Act and this Part. The written policies shall be followed in operating the facility and shall be reviewed at least annually by this committee, documented by written, signed and dated minutes of the meeting. Section 300.1210 General Requirements for Nursing and Personal Care b) The facility shall provide the necessary care Attachment A and services to attain or maintain the highest Statement of Licensure Violations practicable physical, mental, and psychological well-being of the resident, in accordance with

Illinois Department of Public Health LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE

(X6) DATE

Illinois Department of Public Health STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED AND PLAN OF CORRECTION A. BUILDING: __ С B. WING IL6008379 09/26/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **515 NORTH MAIN** WILLOW CREST NURSING PAVILION SANDWICH, IL 60548 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X5) COMPLETE (X4) ID (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX PRÉFIX CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG **DEFICIENCY**) S9999 Continued From page 1 S9999 each resident's comprehensive resident care plan. Adequate and properly supervised nursing care and personal care shall be provided to each resident to meet the total nursing and personal care needs of the resident. d) Pursuant to subsection (a), general nursing care shall include, at a minimum, the following and shall be practiced on a 24-hour, seven-day-a-week basis: 3) Objective observations of changes in a resident's condition, including mental and emotional changes, as a means for analyzing and determining care required and the need for further medical evaluation and treatment shall be made by nursing staff and recorded in the resident's medical record. 6) All necessary precautions shall be taken to assure that the residents' environment remains as free of accident hazards as possible. All nursing personnel shall evaluate residents to see that each resident receives adequate supervision and assistance to prevent accidents. Section 300.3240 Abuse and Neglect a) An owner, licensee, administrator, employee or agent of a facility shall not abuse or neglect a resident. (Section 2-107 of the Act) These Requirements were NOT MET as evidenced by: Based on interview and record review the facility failed to assess, monitor, and identify a resident

Illinois Department of Public Health

experiencing a change of condition following a

PRINTED: 11/28/2022 FORM APPROVED

Illinois Department of Public Health STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING: **B. WING** IL6008379 09/26/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE **515 NORTH MAIN** WILLOW CREST NURSING PAVILION SANDWICH, IL 60548 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X4) ID (X5) COMPLETE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE PRÉFIX **PREFIX** REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DATE DEFICIENCY) S9999 Continued From page 2 S9999 fall. This failure resulted in a delayed identification of a left femur fracture. This applies to 1 of 3 resident (R2) reviewed for change of condition in the sample of 4. The findings include: R2's Physician Order Sheets dated through September 2022 showed she is an 88-year-old female with diagnoses including dementia with behavior disturbance, osteoarthritis in right knee, anxiety, abnormalities of gait and mobility, osteoporosis, and fracture of the left femur. R2's Minimum Data Set assessment dated June 16, 2022, showed her cognition was severely impaired, with no behaviors, no rejection of cares. requires two person assist with bed mobility. transfer, toileting, and limited range of motion to bilateral upper and bilateral lower extremities. V10's (CNA) statement dated 8/20/22 documents On August 20, 22 around 6:40 PM, she was walking down the north hall and she was passing (R2's room) and R2 was observed laying on the floor. She entered the room to make sure she was okay and called for help. V7 (LPN) and V14 (RN) R2's nurse responded. She rolled R2 from her left side onto her back and assisted V14 transferring R1 back to her wheelchair. R2's electronic medical record showed no assessments were documented for R2's fall on 8/20/22. R2's nurses' notes reviewed for August 2022 showed there were no falls documented. On 9/21/22 at 12:20 PM, V4 (Physician) said he

Illinois Department of Public Health

was not notified of R2 having a fall. R2's fracture

Illinois Department of Public Health (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING: _ С B. WING IL6008379 09/26/2022 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER **515 NORTH MAIN** WILLOW CREST NURSING PAVILION SANDWICH, IL 60548 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X5) COMPLETE DATE (X4) ID (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX PREFIX CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) **TAG** TAG DEFICIENCY) S9999 S9999 Continued From page 3 can be caused by trauma. "It's a crazy case, I'm not sure what happened." The nurses note dated 8/23/22 documents R2 noted with difficulty transferring new orders for PT evaluation. R2's Physical Therapy Evaluation report dated 8/24/22 documents "exhibiting a decline in activities of daily living and functional mobility. Assessment identifies two performance deficits in transfers and ambulation due to deficits in bilateral lower extremity strength, functional activity tolerance, impaired standing balance ..." Standing balance= poor unable (total dependence). R2's baseline "mechanical lift." Care giver goals "to able to help her transfer and walk like before." The nurses note dated 8/31/22 documents R2 has been yelling very loudly for several days when staff try to move, change her, or even put a sheet on top of her. (There was no physical assessment documented at this time). The fax report to V4 (Physician) dated 9/1/22 documents "Can (R2) have something for increasing pain? She is calling out in pain and grimacing when she is sitting in her wheelchair and during cares. R2's SBAR (Situation Background Assessment Recommendations) form dated 9/4/22 documents increased lethargy, decreased intake, "Screams with cares." R2's MAR (Medication Administration Record) for

Illinois Department of Public Health

August 2022 and September 2022 shows a pain assessment should be completed every shift, but the pain assessment form showed there was no

...FORM APPROVED Illinois Department of Public Health (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X3) DATE SURVEY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES COMPLETED AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING: _ B. WING 09/26/2022 IL6008379 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 515 NORTH MAIN WILLOW CREST NURSING PAVILION SANDWICH, IL 60548 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X5)(X4) ID PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETE PREFIX DATE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) S9999 S9999 Continued From page 4 documentation completed on the pain assessment form until 9/4/22. The nurses note dated 9/4/22 documents R2 velling out in pain. At shift change the CNAs reported R2 would not straighten her left leg. Nurse assessed and found it was contracted. tried to straighten legMD notified, and x-ray ordered. The nurses note dated 9/5/22 documents left lea contracted and on 9/7/22 R2 was admitted to hospice. The nurses note dated 9/11/22 showed R2 expired at the facility. R2's imaging report dated 9/5/22 showed acute displaced fracture of the left femur. R2's electronic medical records showed there were no assessments performed until 9/4/22 when R1's leg was found to be contracted. R2's Vitals Records showed no vitals were recorded on 8/20/22. Vitals were not performed until 8/26/22 and next on 9/1/22. R2's Skin Evaluation reports showed there were no assessments documented until 9/10/22. On 9/21/22 at 9:35 AM, V7 (Licensed Practical Nurse) said she was summoned to R2's room sometime last month and R2 was lying on the

Illinois Department of Public Health

floor in her room near the bathroom. V14 (RN) and V10 (CNA) were in the room, and we assisted her back into her wheelchair. V14 was her nurse that day. If a resident has a fall nursing

monitoring for 72 hrs. She cared for R2 after her fall and noticed a change from her norm and contributed that to her urinary tract infection. She

should assess the resident and post fall

ULHB11

PRINTED: 11/28/2022 FORM APPROVED

Illinois Department of Public Health
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:					
		<					2
IL6008379			B. WING			09/26/2022	
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, 8	STATE, ZIP CODE			
		515 NOR		,			
WILLOW	CREST NURSING PA	WILLON	H, IL 60548				
(X4) ID	SUMMARY STA	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID.	PROVIDER'S PL	AN OF CORRECTIO		(X5)
PRÉFIX		/ MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIV	VE ACTION SHOUL	D BE	COMPLETE
TAG	REGOLATORIORE	OO IDENTIF TING INFORMATION)	TAG	CROSS-REFERENCE DEF	ICIENCY)	*RIATE	DATE
00000	0	18 <u>_</u>	00000				
S9999	Continued From pa	ige 5	S9999				263
	did not perform a p	hysical assessment on R2.					
			J	F 1			
		PM, V10 (CNA) said she was					
		oom and she was lying on the					
		e. She notified V14 (RN) R2's PN) to come to R2's room to					
		d her back into her wheelchair					
		m. After R2's fall she required					
	a mechanical lift for	r transfers, she used to be a sit					
	to stand lift.						
	0-0/04/00 -4 0:45	D1. 144.4 (D10 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1	- 18				22
		PM, V14 (RN) said she did not ne was found on the floor.		1/2			
	assess RZ when si	ie was found on the floor.					
	On 9/21/22 at 2:22	PM, V13 (Physical Therapist)					
		ed to therapy because she had		350			
	a decline and could	n't walk. When he assessed					
	R2 she was not her	self, she couldn't do anything.					12
	On 0/24/22 of 4:40	DM V/14 (Agama) CNA) ha					
		PM, V11 (Agency CNA) he nd in the beginning of the shift					
		for help to reposition R2 in her		6			P.
		she was sliding out of her		#1			
		nner time R2 looked very tired					
		erself we transferred her with					
		and she could not sit in the					i
	sling properly we ha	ad to grip the sling because					
	sne was dead weig	ht, her feet were positioned Something wasn't right. She	:				
ē.		ng a sit to stand machine a	19				
		was told she is a mechanical					
. 6	lift.						
6.5							
		PM, V7 (RN) said she was					
		2. It was reported to her by			6		
		yed in bed, but could not recall ting right, she stayed in bed				3.5	
80		ift) as well. She had increased					
		ned like she was in pain. At					
		a CNA reported her left leg					

Illinois Department of Public Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: IL6008379			(X2) MULTIPLE A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		B. WING	B. WING			
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AI	DDRESS, CITY, S	TATE, ZIP CODE		889-
MILLOW	CREST NURSING PA	VILION 515 NOR SANDWI	TH MAIN CH, IL 60548			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO 1 DEFICIENCE	ION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLET DATE
S9999		ige 6 could not straighten her leg. intracted. She assess R2's leg	S9999			
	monitoring should to staff notice a chang should notify the ph	AM, V5(LPN) said post fall be done for 72 hours and if ge in a residents condition they hysician. New complaints of a change and nursing should ment.				
		PM, V7 (RN) said on 9/4/22 screaming, she was not acting		et e		<i>p</i> :
		PM, V3 (ADON) said R2 was symptoms of pain, something				
	Recommendations	on Background Assessment) form dated 9/4/22 documents decreased intake, "Screams	3	(a		
¥	Status Policy revise care staff note a ch condition they are t Supervisor/Charge Attending Physician	ge in a Resident's Condition or ed 2013, states, " If any direct lange in the residents' o notify the nurse. The Nurse Nurse will notify the resident's n or On-Call Physician when accident or incident involving		±4	9; 510:6	
	"1. Anytime a resident that occurrence is to licensed nurse. 2. I finds the injured resource immediately	ent Policy revised 2013 states, lent sustains a fall, a report of to be completed by the The person who identifies or sidents is to notify a licensed 4. Based on the nurse's rence treatment is executed				

Illinois D	epartment of Public	Health	· · · · · <u> </u>	#kide 0#49/#4/1	• • • •
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA		(X2) MULTIPL	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A. BUILDING:		COMPLETED	
		, i			l c
		IL6008379	B. WING		09/26/2022
			22502 01774 6	TATE TIP CODE	
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STATE, ZIP CODE	
WILLOW	CREST NURSING PA	AVILION 515 NOR'	I H MAIN CH, IL 60548		
(24 A) ID	SUMMARY ST	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT	ION (X5)
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	ILD BE COMPLETE
\$9999	Continued From pa	age 7	S9999		
	which may range for	rom first aide to emergent			- E
		pital. 5. The family and doctor			
	will be notified of the				
		I support the monitoring,			
9.		n taken. 7. A separate	Į.	*	
	accident/incident/	unusual occurrence report is to	1	, at =	
99		Assessment protocol is to be		•	
E		nurses in conducting and			
ļ	documenting post				
80 000			1	,	
		Assessment and Management		[`
		states, "The pain management			
1	program is based	on a facility-wide commitment			
!		t. Pain management" is defined			
		alleviating the resident's pain to	1	,	
		eptable to the resident and is er clinical condition and	1		
1		ent goalsPain management	*		
İ		ry care process that includes			
		ssessing the potential for pain;		lu lu	
1		gnizing the presence of pain;c.	1		
1		racteristics of pain; d.		·	
1		derlying causes of the pain; e.			
		plementing approaches to pain	ı		
	, , –	Identifying and using specific			
		rent levels and sources of pain;			
	G. Monitoring for t	he effectiveness of		İ	20
		Rh. Modifying approaches as	1		
		cument the resident's reported		4	
		adequate detail (i.e., enough			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
	information to gau	ge the status of pain and the			
	effectiveness of in	terventions for pain) as	ļ		
		accordance with the pain	ĺ		
		ram. 2. Upon completion of the	:		
100		the person conducting the			
1		record the information obtained			
		ent in the resident's electronic			, '
		Reporting: Report the following]		
	information to the	physician or practitioner: 1.			
		es in the level of the resident's	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	
Illinois Depa	artment of Public Health				

ULHB11

PRINTED: 11/28/2022 FORM APPROVED

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPP IDENTIFICATION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
IL6008379			B. WING		C 09/26/2022			
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE								
WILLOW	WILLOW CREST NURSING PAVILION 515 NORTH MAIN SANDWICH, IL 60548							
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE COMPLETE			
S9999	Continued From page 8		S9999	1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 -				
	pain3. Prolonged plan interventions	, unrelieved pain despite care						
4								
	, (A)							
		\$						
		.1						
				9	ľ			
					<i>n</i>			
		00		A*				
		£d		63 (II)				
	<u>.</u>							
	20)	7.27		14				
<i>P</i>								
				10				
	£2		2					
	v 553			300				
V		%: 						
inale Dani	tment of Public Health							

Illinois Department of Public Health